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observing, several photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, stated he 
had never seen anyone in that area who resembled the pictures6

Several attempts have been made to contact DELMAR 
BELL, 2211 Lee Street, without locating him at home.

At Belleville, Illinois,.

On April 25, 1968, the St. Louis Office telephoni- 
cally advised that LESLIE JR. NULL, 1304 McKINLEY Street, East 
St. Louis, Illinois, had telephonically advised the St. Louis 
Office that he has seen a man at Hazel’s Tavern, East St. Louis 
on several occasions whom he believes resembles the photographs 
of JAMES EARL RAY, which have appeared in the news media.

HAZEL PETTY, Proprietor, Hazel’s Corner, 6395 Rock 
Springs Road, East St. Louis, Illinois, advised that she is 
acauainted with LESLIE JR. NULL who lives directly behind her 
residence and frequents her tavern on occasion. She stated 
that after viewing the several photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, 
that she has seen no one in her tavern resembling RAY.

PETTY then stated that she recalls conversation 
several days ago in the tavern where some of the patrons were 
teasing an individual who resembled the pictures, and stated 
they were going to turn him in for the reward. She stated 
she had forgotten the matter until interviewed, but stated 
that for this reason is "checking up" with MARIA PENN who lived 
on Black Lane a short distance^south of Collinsville Road, and 
believes the man’s name is JERRY CALLAHAN.

GERALD EUGENE CALLAHAN was interviewed at the resi­
dence of MARIA PENN, 2921 Black Lane, and aside from having ;a 
short haircut resembling the haircut of JAMES EARL RAY^ bore 
slight if any resemblance to RAY. His fingerprints wtere compared 
with the fingerprints on the identification record arid were' 
found not similar. He furnished the following descriptive data:

Name - GERALD EUGENE CALLAHAN
Race White
Sex Male
Date of birth November 5, 1941
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Place of birth
Age
Height
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Tattoo

Occupation

Credit record

Senath, Missouri 
26 
5*10” 
170 pounds 
Dark brown 
Hazel
Tattoo of nude woman up 
right arm 
Assembler Ford Motor Company 
Hazelwood, Missouri’ 
Presently on probation 
St. Clair County, for carrying 
concealed weapons and dis­
orderly conduct. '

Check of East St. Louis, Belleville, Granite City, 
Madison, Venice Police Departments, and St. Clair County 
Sheriff’s Office,, determined that those departments, the 
major ones in the Belleville area, do not maintain latent 
fingerprints in connection with cases in thei‘r jurisdiction.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAG (44-561) date: 5-14-68

from : SA Charles R. Wood, Jr.

subject: MURK IN

Re memo SA LARRY W. GREEN , serial 470, reciting 
information relative to one CECIL RAY, formerly of Vandalia, 
Illinois, who, according to his step-mother-in-law, had made 
references to JAMES EARL (RAY).

On 5-13-68, Sheriff LEONARD KELLY, Fayette County, 
Vandalia, advised there are several members of the RAY family 
in the vicinity and he was seriously doubtful of any connect­
ion with the suspect in this case. According to investigation 
conducted to locate CECIL RAY, all members; of the family are: 
not too smart and prone to using alcohol to excess.

In this respect, LARRY RAY, a City of Vandalia 
employee, was jailed over the weekend of 5/11-12/68 for 
threatening his wife, but released on $25.00 bond..

MARION KIRKPATRICK, an employee of the USPO, advised 
CECIL RAY lived in the same neighborhood, but has not been in 
Vandalia for at least two years, unless very briefly.. No re­
moval could be located at USPO, and no mail recOved during 
recent past. Tax and voter’s records also negative.

GILBERT RAY, City of Vandalia employee in the street 
and garbage work, advised 5-14-68, he is an uncle of CECIL RAY 
and, to his knowledge, he has not heard of JAMES EARL RAY, btit 
possibly CECIL could have known him, since at one time he was 
at Edwardsville and Alton. There is a brother STANLEY RAY who 
GILBERT believes is in Vira, Ill., where he works at Crane 
Packing 60. There is a half brother, ICHARD RISLEY, who

^eoria

lives in Joliet, address unknown 
had not seen or heard from CECIL 
the last he knew he was i

LBERT RAY advised he 
iff. in several months and

fnois, working at a 
Shite (phoenetic) Service Station, probably the Site brand 
of independent stations.

5010-108-01
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LEONARD BOWLES furrier associate of CECIL RAY advisei 
he had heard nothing from him for two or three years. BOWLES/ 
no longer operates a tavern but helps his son-in-law in the/ 
tire recapping business. PRESTON PRIOR f ormeriT^sTjeiarfee-^—al 
had no recent information of CECIL’s whereabor^fg ^^INDEXq

\ MAY 16 1968
<JBI—SPRINGFIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonets Regularly on the Payroll Savin^
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During contact with Sheriff KELLY and Chief 
DALE SLATER, 5-14-68, both advised that the entire family 
of this group ’’were a little on the stupid side.”

LEAD

AT PEORIA

Determine if credit or criminal references 
indicate CECIL RAY resides in Peoria.

Conduct inquiry of Site service station 
employment source to determine if he can be located.

Send serials 361? 362 and 470 a with 
this memo for assistance.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (44-561) 5-14-68

SA Charles R. Wood, Jr.

MURKIN ,

Re memo SA LARRY W. GREEN ^ serial 470, reciting 
information relative, to one CECIL RAY, formerly of Vandalia, 
Illinois, who, according to his step-mother-in-law, had made 
references to JAMES EARL (RAY).

f~----------- ”0^5-13-68, Sheriff LEONARD KELLY, Fayette County,
/ Vandalia, advised there are several members of the RAY family 
/ in the vicinity and he was seriously doubtful of any connect- 
/ ion with the suspect in this case. According to investigation 

conducted to locate CECIL RAY, all members, of the family are 
not too smart and prone to using alcohol to excess.

i In this respect, LARRY RAY, a Jity of Vandalia
employee, was jailed over the weekend of 5/11-12/68 for 
threatening his wife, but released on $25.00 bond.

MARION KIRKPATRICK, an employee of. the USPO, advised 
CECIL RAY lived in the same neighborhood, but has not been in 
Vandalia for at least two years, unless very briefly. No re­
moval could be located at USPO, and no mail received during 
recent past. Tax and voter’s records also negative.

GILBERT RAY, City of Vandalia employee in the street 
and garbage work, advised 5-14-68, he is an .uncle of CECIL RAY 
and, to his knowledge, he has not heard of JAMES EARL RAY, but 
possibly CECIL could have known him, since at one time he was 
at Edwardsville and Alton. There is a brother STANLEY RAY who 
GILBERT believes is in Vira, Ill., where he works at Crane 
Packing 60. There is a half brother, RICHARD RISLEY, who 
lives in Joliet, address unknown. GILBERT RAY advised he 
had not seen or heard from CECIL RAY in several months and 
the last he knew he was in Peoria, Illinois, working at a 
Shite (phoenetic) Service Station, probably the Site brand 
of independent stations.

he 
no

LEONARD BOWLES fnmer associate of CBCIL RAY advised 
had heard nothing from him for two or three years. BOWLES 
longer operates a tavern but-Kelps his son-in-law in the

tire recapping business. PRESTON PRIOR foriiier-as&oci-atef^lso 
had no recent information of- CECIL^s whereatoW.--^®^.INDEXED —
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During contact with Sheriff KELLY and Chief 
DALE SLATER, 5-14-68, both advised that the entire family 
of this group ’’were a little on the stupid side.”

LEAD

AT PEORIA

Determine if credit or criminal references 
indicate CECIL RAY resides in Peoria.

Conduct inquiry of Site service station 
employment source to determine if he can be located.

Send serials 361, 362 and 47 0 i with 
this memo for assistance.
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PAGE TWO ■

CLAIMS NEVER MET SUBJECT'S BROTHERS. STATES IF HE EVER 

SEE SUBJECT OR DEVELOPS' AMY INFORMATION RE WHEREABOUTS WILL 

IMMEDIATELY CONTACT FBI SINCE RAY CHEATED AUSTIN OF His PART OF 

THE LOOT FROM ABOVE ROBBERY. NOTE AUSTIN SIXTYNINE YEARS OLD, 

APPEARS TO BE ALCOHOLIC.

DAILY CONTACT BEING MAINTAINED WITh'BROTHER JERRY. HAS FUR­

NISHED NO ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION. STILL stAtES SUBJECT 

HAD NO DEEP RACIAL HATRED FOR NEGROES* CONSIDERING MOVE FROM 

PRESENT RESIDENCE SINCE LOCATION KNOWN TO EX-WIFE AND POSSIBLY 

PRESS.

AMCC'S MEMPHIS AND INDIANAPOLIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS* 

END 

DJK
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FI CHICAGO

AI^PM URGENT 5-121-63 RWF

TO DILECTO! /Jj/I-^SA 1 / ST* LOUIS Z^j5-77S/ ^PR INGE I ELL /Z.1-5A1/

FROM CHICAGO /2iA-nix/ '

-VRK IN*

RE SPRINGFIELD TEL WAY NINE LAST*

RE JOSEPH ELMER AUSTIN AKA* FORMER ASSOCIATE OF SUBJECT*

AV “TIN LOCATE’' AND INTERVIEWED THI" I AfE* RESIDES TN CHICAGO 

NEST SIDE COLORED ARFA. STATES LAST SAW SUBJECT IN ST* LOuI$» 

MISSOURI, IN NINETEEN FIFTY NINE, HAP NO WA SUBJECT ESCAPED F pOM 

PRISON AND -jAS NOT AWARE rAy WAS BEING SOUGHT FOP MUPKIN.

ONLY KNEW RAY for about Six MONTHS DURING FIFTYNINE, pOPPs-py 

OF SUPERMARKET ALTON, ILLINOIS, VAS ONLY SCOPE HF puLLED WITH 

SUBJECT# DIO NOT KNOW ANY MALE OR FEMALE FpIFNDs AND StAtE^ no

POSSIBILITY OF subject KNOWING wHER HF Is.

WHEN FIRST ‘'HOW SUBJECT’S PHOTOGRAPHS STATED INDIjIDltAL 

NOT KNOWN TO HIM. WHEN TOLD PHOTOS JFp£ OF SUBJECT STATED NEWEST 

PHOTO IN BUSINESS SUIT LOOKS A t ITTLF LIKE RAY RUT HEAVIER THAN

Hi-’ -ECALLS-

WO PAGE ONE

”4Y1 4 1961 
FBI —SPRINGFIELD

ARCHED_______ indexed___
SERtALIZI y^^ i; Li^;??^
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JAMES M. BACHMAN:

JAMES GRESHAM, Assistant Manager, Illinois Bell 
Telephone Company, Decatur, Illinois, on May 7, 1968, 
advised Ihat telephone number 93 5-6024 was listed to 
FRED SMITH Motor Sales, 1500 East Main Street, Clinton, 
Illinois. He further advised that telephone number 
935-2558 was listed to HARRY SMITH, 701 J North Jackson 
Street, Clinton, Illinois.

JESS JASPER, FRED SMITH Motor Sales, 1500 East 
Main Street, Clinton, Illinois, advised on May 8, 1968, 
that FRED SMITH was presently in Indianapolis, Indiana, 
where he was attending a automobile auction and would 
not be back until May 13, 1968. JASPER viewed the want­
ed flyer of JAMES EARL RAY, and after viewing such, stated 
that he had not seen RAY in the Clinton, Illinois area, 
nor did he have any information regarding the whereabouts 
of RAY.

On May 8, 1968, there was an unsuccessful attempt 
to locate HARRY SMITH at 701 j North Jackson Street, at 
Clinton, Illinois.

On May 13, 1968, FRED SMITH, Smith Motor Sales, 
1500 East Main Street, Clinton, Illinois, was interviewed 
and advised that he was the holder of telephone number 
935-6024. He was shown the information regarding JAMES 
EARL RAY and stated that he was unfamiliar with the subject 
and had no information regarding RAY. He stated that if 
he learns of any information regarding RAY, he will notify 
the FBI.

HARRY SMITH, 701 J North Jackson Street, on May 
13, 1968, stated that he was the holder of telephone number 
935-2558. He was shown the information regarding JAMES 
EARL RAY and after viewing such stated that he was unfam­
iliar with the subject and that he had no information re 
RAY- SEARCHED—.____INDEXED —
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
ROBERT C. HAINES:

At Edwardsville, Illinois

States Attorney LEON D. SCROGGINS, Madison County 
Court House, reviewed files maintained in his office and 
stated that a warrant for neglect and refusal was issued 
for CECIL RAY on complaint of his wife JUDITH in Madison 
County Court at Edwardsville. He stated that the infor­
mation obtained at the time the complaint and warrant were 
issued disclosed that CECIL RAY was residing in Joliet, 
Illinois, and accordingly, certified copies of the warrant 
were forwarded to authorities at Joliet.

He indicated that he had no knowledge of the current 
whereabouts of CECIL RAY and that nothing in file indicated 
anything except that he was in Joliet.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Memorandum
SAC(44-561)

-J

SA CHARLES TRAVELSTEAD

MURKIN

While at Urbana to lectur 
DAVIS expressed an interest j 
telephone numbers 935-6024

On £ 5/16/68“Mrs. PH" 
Supervisor, Business Of fit/! 
Champaign,I11.,advised mi

935-2
■CIA WT

ing the subscribers to
at a po 

identi
8 in Clinton,Ill. 

RIX conceal identity),

ce school,SA ELYON H.

date: 5/16/68

*e, Illinois Bell Telephone Co 
e writer as follows:

The subscriber to 935-6024 is Fred Smith Motor S 
The subscriber to 935-2558 is HARRV- SMLTH and this ig 
apparently a residential listing. / '

•■J

?1

CT:
(2)

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sawings Plan:,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SA CHARLES TRAVELSTEAD

MURKIN

While at Urbana to lecture at a police school,SA ELXON H. 
DAVIS expressed an interest in identifying the subscribers to 
telephone numbers 935-6024 and 935-2558 in Clinton,!!!.

On fi 5/16/68,Mrs. PATRICIA WILLARD(conceal identity), - 
’ Supervisor,Business Office,Illinois Bell Telephone Co., 
Champaign,I11.,advised the writer as follows:

The subscriber to 935-6024 is Fred Smith Motor Sales.
The subscriber to 935-2558 is HARRY SMITH and this is 
apparently a residential listing.

CT::
(2)

SEARCHED., ifonryp
SERIALIZED. z^^ll Fl}.-/^

" ^171968
FBI—SgRiNGFIELo
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FQ^S (Rev'. S-22-84}

F B I

Date: 5/15/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

V ia TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

L

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (MAIL), AND SAC, ST. LOUIS

FROM: SAC. SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP. 1)

MURKIN

RE KANSAS CITY TEL TO BUREAU, HONOLULU, MEMPHIS,

ST. LOUIS AND SPRINGFIELD MAY FOURTEEN, LAST.

FBI

WILLIAM KOFFMAN, DIVISION OF SUPERVISION OF PAROI

SPRINGFIELD. ILLINOIS, TODAY ADVISED JAMES LAOMA OWI

NUMBER ONE THREE NINE SEVEN SEVEN ZERO SEVEN, SP MENARD,

ILLINOIS REGISTORY NUMBER TWO ZERO TWO ZERO EIGHT WAS

DISCHARGED JUNE TWENTYSEVEN, NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE, EXPIRATION

OF SENTENCE SP MENARD, ILLINOIS. OWENS WAS ISSUED A CERTIFICATE

OF RESTORATION OF THE RIGHTS OF CITIZENSHIP AUGUST FIFTEEN

NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE. OWENS LAST ADDRESS THREE NINE ZERO FOUR

FOLSOM AVENUE LOUIS, MISSOURI, NO EMPLOYMENT SHOWN

AM COPIES SENT MEMPHIS

^X Springfield (44-561)

1 - Bureau (44-38861) (AM)'
1 - Chicago (All)
1 - Kansas City (AM)
1 - Memphis (AM)
RLW:mpb

-2M1_________
Approved: ______

Sp arge

KANSAS CITY/ CHICAGO. P.

Sent

SEARCHED. 
SERIALIZED 
INDEXED 
FILED,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI ST LOUIS

FBI SPRNGFLD

6111PM URGENT 5-15-68 DJK

TO DIRECTOR (MAIL) AND ST. LOUIS

FROM SPRINGFIELD (44-561) IP

MURKIN
'fi

RE KANSAS CITY TEL TO BUREAU, HONOLULU, MEMPHIS, ST. LOUIS

AND SPRINGFIELD MAY FOURTEEN LAST

WILLIAM KOFFMAN, DIVISION OF SUPERVISION OF PAROLE,
/

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS, TODAY ADVISED JAMES LAOMA OWENS, FBI 'J

NUMBER ONE THREE NINE SEVEN SEVEN ZERO SEVEN, SP MENARD,

ILLINOIS REGISTORY NUMBER TWO ZERO TWO ZERO EIGHT WAS

DISCHARGED JUNE TWENTYSEVEN, NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE, EXPIRATION

OF SENTENCE SP MENARD, ILLINOIS. OWENS WAS ISSUED A CERTIFICATE

OF RESTORATION OF THE RIGHTS OF CITIZENSHIP AUGUST FIFTEEN,

NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE. OWENS LAST ADDRESS THREE NINE ZERO FOUR

FOLSOM AVENUE, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, NO EMPLOYMENT SHOWN

AM COPIES SENT MEMPHIS, KANSAS CITY, CHICAGO. P

END

JDG

FBI ST LOpiS

X

SEARCHED

INDEXED..
FILED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F^T KAN CITY

A^PM URGENT S-M-AR DJR

TO Df CIO , F^J (4^_-»qR^|), H^Wlfl II, ZF f>H!<;, ST* LOpfC, 

’ SPRINGFIELD'' '

FROM KANSAS CITY (AZ-7AO) Op

MURK IN.

’OLLO‘ING ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RF JAMES LAOMA O.^FNc, 

NUMBER ZERO ZERO one EIGHT FOUR* >?AS OBTAINED FROM T^' VSP 

‘•CODS. HE ‘AS RECEIVED ■ SP FER FTVF N TNFTFFN-S T XT I FROM | 

ST. LOOTS TO OF VE A SEVEN YEAR SENTENCE ON charge OF pOgpepY 

-r-?T. he •'AT DISCHARGED TN JAN TNG NINETEEN-flXTYFOnE. a 

PTAINE- IN FAVOR OF DIV OF SUPERVI01 ON OF PAROLES* 

SPRINGFIELD* ILL., '/AS FILED Ffp T 'FNTYTHRFF NINFTEFN-SlXTY*

O-'ENS DESCRIED WM, DOR SFP Six N INFTEEN-NINFtEEN, 

ELVINS, wo., FIvF FEET FOUR INCHES. ONE HUNDRED FORTYNIME 

-o. VDS, PRfWN HA! , ^LUE EYES* EMuM COMPLEXION. STOCKY 

O-TLD, OCCUPATION GARBER. TATRO OF SHIP ON LEFT FOREARM. 

RELATIVES MOTHE- IDA OHFNS, FIVE ONE 'EvFN FIFTH ST*» 

HONOLULU. HAWAII « ’u^yHf. F.^NtsT d^ens. SAME ADDRESS! JIFF 

END PAGE ONE *

SEARCHED_______ INDEXED_____
SERIALIZI^*^ FILE! -^V^ 

. AY1 4 1968 
£81 —SPRINGFIELD |
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MC AZt-760 .

PARE TWO

PETTY OWENS, NINE FOLS FOUR SEVEN -o^FMA-’j, BERKELEY, MO.

WIFE REPORTEDLY DIVORCED AMR RFMA’Rl^D. AllNT ANNA MERRITT* 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, ELVINS, MO.; COUfIN HONDA MFPRlTT* ^AMk 

ADDRESS.

JIMMIE OWENS COMPLETED TEN GRADFS AT THE BRIAN HILI. 

SCHOCH , BRIAN HILL. MO. HAP NO VISITORS AND NO CORRESPONDENCE 

WHILE INCARCERATED. LISTED FORME; iMpLOYMENT AS A PQILER 

MAKER FOR TH! COMBUSTION ENGINEERING CO., rf. LOuIS* IN 

MI NF THF ^ -F OP T Y ■ E VF N .

Springfield attempt to determine location of omens at

niv OF SUPERVISION OF PAROLES.

HONOLULU CONTACT MOTHER AND BROTHER FOp LOCATION OF 

nwFM' n thf 'urject.

ST. LOUIS CONTINUE EFFORTS TO CONTACT RELATIVES AND 

FORMER EMPLOYEE RE LOCATION OF JIMMIE OWENS.

FOR INFORMATION of all OFFICE’', SUBJECT -WAS REPORTEDLY 

fen uth jimmjf Owens in i. louis fi ring summer of nineteen 

SIXTYSFVFN AND OWENS WAS WITH HIM AT THE TIME OF His ARREST 

IN ST. LOUIS FOR ROPERY WHICH RE-JiLTED IN THEIR 

END PAGE TWO -
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PARK THREE

INCARCERATION at MSP

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

P

END

aJK

EDI SPRNGFLD

MC ,,M-7*n

_
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FBI KAN CITY x

A<>pFM URGENT 5-M-AR SUB

TO DIRECTOR, FBI Caz-->?R61>, HONOLULU, MEMPHIS, ST* LOtllS,

* SPRINGFIELD

FROM KANSAS CITY <4A-7AO) Tp

MURKIN. ,

FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RE JAMES LAOMAOWF 

NUMBER ZERO ZERO one fight four, was obtained FROM the MSP 

RECORDS. HE WAS RECEIVED MSP FEB FIVE NINETEEN-SIXTY FROM 

ST, LOUIS TO SERVE A SEVEN YEAR SENTENCE ON CHARGE OF rOBBEpY 

FIRST- HE WAS DISCHARGED IN JAN TWO N INETEEN-SIXTYFOUR. A 

DETAINER IN FAVOR OF DIV OF SUPERVISION OF PAROLES, 

SPRINGFIELD, ILL., WAS FILED FER TWENTYTHREE NTNEtFFN-SIXtY.

OWENS DESCRIBED WM, DOB SEP SIX NINFTEEN-NINF TEEN, 

ELVINS, MO., FIVE FEET FOUR INCHES, ONE HUNDRED FOPTYNINE 

POUNDS, BROWN HAIR, BLUE EYES, MEDIUM COMPLEXION, STOCKY 

RUILB, OCCUPATION BARBER, TATOO OF SHIP ON LEFT FOREARM. 

RELATIVES MOTHER IDA OWENS, FIVE ONE SEVEN FIFTH ST-> 

HONOLULU, HAWAII! BROTHER ERN 1ST OWENS, SAME ADDRESS: WIFE 

END PAGE ONF

^/O S^~ ^^
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE TWO

BETTY OWENS, NINE FOUR FOUR SEVEN ROSEMARY. BERKELEY. MO.

WIFE REPORTEDLY DIVORCED AND REMARRIED- AllNT ANNA MERRItT*

RURAL ROUTE ONE, ELVINS. MO.; COUSIN RHONDA MERRITT* SAME

ADDRESS. •

JIMMIE OWENS COMPLETED TEN GRADES AT THE BRIAN HILL

SCHOO1. BRIAN HILL. MO. HAD NO VISITORS AND NO CORRESPONDENCE 

WHILE INCARCERATED. LISTED FORMER EMPLOYMENT AS A BOILER 

MAKER FOR THF COMBUSTION ENGINEERING CO.. ST. LOuIS. IN 

nineteen-fortysevfn.

SPRINGFIELD ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE LOCATION OF OWENS AT 

DIV OF SUPERVISION OF. PAROLES-

HONOLULU CONTACT MOTHER AND BROTHER FOR LOCATION OF

OWENS OR THE SUBJECT.

ST- LOUIS CONTINUE EFFORTS TO CONTACT RELATIVES AND

FORMER EMPLOYER RE LOCATION OF JIMMIE OWENS-

FOR INFORMATION OF ALL OFFICES. SUBJECT WAS REPORTEDLY

SEEN WITH JIMMIE OWENS IN ST- LOUIS DURING SUMMER OF NINETEEN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-302 (Rev. 4:15-64) <

• FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n,^ MAY 1, 1968

On April 19,; 1968, WALTER TERRY RIFE, home address 
214 Lind Street, Quincy, Illinois,, was interviewed at his 
place of business, Virginia Hotel, 534 North Second Street, 
Quincy, Illinois. Before’the interview, RIFE was advised 
of his rights by SA ELYON H. DAVIS and a Waiver of Rights 
Form' was read to RIFE. RIFE advised he would not sign the 
Waiver of Rights Form but that he.was willing to discuss 
anything with FBI Agents.

RIFE furnished the following information:

RIFE advised that he last saw JAMES EARL-RAY, FBI 
#306 443 A, in 1957 when WALTER TERRY RIFE was released from 
the United States Prison at Leavenworth., Kansas.

RIFE advised that he had been arrested in 1955,. 
with JAMES EARL RAY at. Hannibal, Missouri, and both had been 
charged with the possession of stolen money orders from a 
Post Office. He advised that these had been taken from a 
Post Office at Kellerville, Illinois, in a burglary and that 
he and JAMES EARL RAY had then traveled throughout the United 
States cashing these postal money orders. He advised that 
they had traveled to New Orleans, Florida, Kansas City and 
California, cashing the stolen money orders before being 
arrested at Hannibal, Missouri.

Both were then sentenced to the United States 
Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas.

RIFE advised that he had seen JAMES EARL RAY almost 
on a daily basis at the penitentiary at Leavenworth from 1955 
until RIFE Was released from the penitentiary in 1957. RIFE 
later learned that RAY was not released from the penitentiary 
at Leavenworth until 1958. He stated that he had not.been in 
contact with RAY since that date and had no knowledge of RAY’s 
activities other than he had heard that RAY was sentenced to 
the Missouri State Penitentiary in the early 1960’s. He had 
no idea as to the charge concerning RAY at that time; however, 
he thought it was some type of armed robbery.

nn 4-19-68 at , Quincy, Illinois _______ _ Fi,e* SI 44-561 -5//_______
SA THOMAS M. SCHOENHOFER ^^ “

by SA ELYON H. DAVIS ^-Zras Dote dieted 4-25-68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions or the HBL It is the property of, the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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SI 44-561

money and he knew that during that time that RAY broke into 
houses and stole money or goods he could sell, RAY also 
pulled stick-ups with a gun and that RAY committed burglaries 
in which safes were involved. RIFE advised that he does not 
want to talk about any particular job that he might have been 
involved in with RAY. He stated that RAY would also roll 
drunks to obtain money and would obtain money any way that 
a thief could obtain money. He stated that RAY was a roamer 
and a loaner and did not seem to have any close friends..

RIFE felt that in the event that JAMES EARL RAY 
ever returns to the Quincy, Illinois, are^, RAY will contact 
RIFE. RIFE stated, however, that he has no knowledge that 
RAY has returned to Quincy since 1955 and does not believe 
RAY has returned to Quincy or he would have known something 
concerning the return of RAY.

RIFE advised that he would not hide JAMES EARL RAY 
and would immediately notify the FBI of any information he 
receives concerning RAY’S whereabouts.

RIFE advised that he personally knew nothing con­
cerning the shooting of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in Memphis, 
Tennessee and that he most certainly himself was not in the 
Memphis area during the period of March 27, 1968 through 
April 4, 1968. He advised that this could be verified 
from all people connected with the Virginia Hotel as well 
as members of the police Department of Quincy, Illinois. 
He stated that night policemen cruise by his restaurant 
at the Virginia Hotel practically every hour of each night 
and that the night detectives and also patrolman LARRY COLLINS 
could verify that he had not left the Quincy, Illinois, area.

RIFE advised that he knew that JAMES EARL RAY’S uncle 
EARL RAY had moved to California from the Quincy, Illinois, area 
ten to fifteen years before and that he thought the uncle had 
died with a heart attack. He knew that somewhere he had under­
stood that EARL RAY was dedd.

RIFE Advised that he could furnish no information 
concerning possible contacts of JAMES EARL RAY.

The Harboring Statute was explained to RIFE by SA 
ELYON H. DAVIS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SI 44-561

1942 when 
from some

RIFE advised that he first met JAMES EARL RAY around 
apparently RAY and his family moved to Quincy, Illinois, 
small town in Missouri. He stated that RAY had close

connections in Quincy and that during the period of time that 
he had known RAY, RAY had resided with his Uncle, EARL RAY, in 
Quincy and at the time he and RAY were arrested in Hannibla, 
Missouri, RAY was living at the Victor Hotel on North Sixth 
Street in Quincy, Illinois. He advised that the Victor Hotel 
has been closed for many years and that he understands the 
operator of the Victor Hotel is now deceased.

■a

RIFE advised that he had never heard RAY mention his 
father or talk very much concerning his relatives and RIFE 
advised that he did not know that MELBA RYAN, who resides at 
the Virginia Hotel was RAY’s sister until learning on that 
date that RAY was charged with the shooting of MARTIN LUTHER 
KING.

‘4

RIFE advised that when he and RAY were apprehended 
in Hannibal, Missouri, they were accompanied by KATHERINE DORIS 
BUSKIRK. He advised that he is certain that RAY had never met
BUSKIRK until the date of their arrest in Hannibal and
(RIFE) 
her to 
sently

had picked up BUSKIRK in a tavern in Quincy and 
Hannibal on a date. He advised that BUSKIRK is 
married to WILBUR CONNORS in Quincy, Illinois.

that he 
took 
pre-

RIFE stated that he remembered distinctly that BUSKIRK fj 
and BAY did not know each other until he introduced them on the 
date the three were arrested in Hannibal. He stated that BUSKIRK 
was not actually arrested but was released and that she had nothing 
to do with the passing of the stolen postal money orders.

RIFE advised that he had never visited in the RAY
home in Quincy, Illinois, and had no idea as to the address :
of RAY’s people or the number of relatives that RAY had in /
Quincy. He stated that he and RAY as a normal thing, did not ' 
actually run around together but would meet each other in .
taverns at which time they would talk and decide to do some- %
thing together. ^

RIFE advised that during the period of time that he 
had known JAMES EARL RAY, RAY had been "a thief”. He stated 
that RAY would do anytMng during that period of time to make

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Request for Agency Check 
FD-356 (Rev. 3-15-67)

INSTRUCTIONS
l- Submit form in duplicate.
2. This form may be submitted in legible HAND PRINTING.
3. Use separate form for each person on whom record is 

requested. .
4. Date & place of birth imperatiue for passport check.
5. Do not use lower right comer.

6. Indicate office for reply in lower left comer. Also list in 
same corner all offices which should receive copies of 
reply. Include carbon for each office receiving copies.

7. With regard to military records this form does not apply to 
deserters.

8. Reverse side of form may be used for recording results, 
if needed.

TO: SAC, Q St. Louis Q Denver Re: QINS ® Other
□ WFO g □ MILITARY MVB & PLS
Q San AntonioSpringfield Q PASSPORT

Date

5/15/68

MURKIN 
CR

Check above-indicated records re:

Name:

Aliases:

Passport # Service #Alien Reg. #

Sex Race Height Weight Hair Eyes Complexion

Birth Date Birthplace Address

Other pertineht information: : U ' . . . f \ • •

J,

SEARCHED . 
SERIALIZED

□Homo

MAY ‘151968

Specific information desired:

^istratioa of'68 ij-litibil'LicfefiB^ GM 4065’and FR 792 and:
'driven licep^ ^p^aatit)?..- . ! • . ? . s

Also furnish? ■ Q Piofo .
. U ’ QHandwriti^ Specimens

Return refly to.’ Tel® phonic ^11 Ji

sac - Chicago (44-1114)
” CQe*

• c I./.

Attention SA ■ ■ GkI Section
Send copies to: ' ' <" . ' "

FOR REPLY ONLY
I _ | On basis of irtformatibn furnished,"'unable Co identify:

QI Military ' \j2j¥afsptrt QINS
I I Available information attached
|Q Photo: | | Attached |~J Unavailable 
I | Handwriting"specimen attachfed

Inquiry made, by: ., . . ;

Billy G.-OtehsU ; ,
Date: 2_ ^1^‘ •

OVER
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JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto Registration Section, 
Secretary of State, Springfield, Illinois advised 68 Illinois 
license CM 4065 issued 1/27/68 to GERALDINE SPEAKMAN, 4435 S.
Richmond Street, Chicago, Illinois for 1966 Chevrolet 2dr 

70981. DL# reflected as S125-2903-2710, SSN

68 Illinois license FR 792 issued 1/12/68 to MARY C. 
FONTANA, 3919 West 62nd Place, Chicago, Illinois for 1966
PontiacCoupejVIN 237176P230625. DL* Listed as F535-5834-3880, 
SSN I

Geneva JONES, Supervisor, Drivers License Section, 
Secretary of State, Springfield advised DL# 8125-2903-2710 
originally issued March 21,.1967 to GERALDINE J. SPEAKMAN 
8420 Latrobe, Oaklawn, Illinois. A duplicate was issued 
11/8/67 showing change of address to 4435 S. Richmond Street, 
Chicago, Illinois. This License expires 4/L7/70 and describes 
her as F, 5*5’', LLO, Blond hair, blue eyes, DOB 4/17/32,

DL* F535-5834-3880 issued 9/30/65 to MARY CAROL FONTANA, 
3914,West 62nd Pice, Chicago, Illinois. This license expires 
10/1 68 and describes her as F 5’, 124, black hair, brown eyes, 
DOB 10/1 ,43.

Above information telephonicaljy furnished to Chicago C-l 
Section and confirming letter not necessary.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



omonuu. FORM HO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION 
os* min (a era) iohij

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-561)

FROM SA LOUIE F. DEAN

SUBJECT KURKIN 
CR

date: 5-16-68

On 4-26-68, at 11:40 p.m. , a telephone call was 
received from DONALD THOMPSON, Trooper, ISP, District #6, 
who advised that he was at the hospital at Gibson City, ' 
Ill., and that earlier that evening JOSEPH R. KASgiO had 
been involved in an accident west o?" Gib^MmWfTCtnois, 
and was hospitalized. z

He stated that KASKO had given an address of 802 
Garden Drive, Scottsboro, Alabama, and his DOB, according 
to his driver’s license, was 7-15-20.

Trooper THOMPSON advised in view of the fact that 
KASKO was freon Alabama and the fact that KASKO did, as he 
could recall, resemble the photograph of JAMES EARL* RAY, 
aka., requested the writer to join him at the hospital at 
Gibson City, to determine if KASKO could be identical with 
RAY. '

Upon arrival at the hospital in Gibson City Trooper 
THOMPSON and the writer obtained one print of the left index 
finger of JOSEPH R. KASKO and compared it with the print of 
the left index finger of the 1.0. #4182 of JAMES EARL RAY
and immediately determined that KASKO was not identical
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SAC (44-561) 5-16-68

BA LOUIE F. BEAN

MUBKIN

. 0n 4-26-68, at 11:4®, p.m., a telephone call =was 
received free DONALD BaOW, ^«w,» WrW#M #/ 
who advised that he was at the hospital at Gibson City , 
Ill., and tMt earlier that evening JOSEPH R. KASKO ba# . . 
been involved in aa aocideat west of Gibson City, tllmis, 

' and was hospitalized. ■

He stated that USKO had given an address of 802 . 
Garden Drive, Scjattsboro^ Alabaifia, and his BOB, according ' 
to his driver’s licenss,was 7-lB«-20^ < - ■ y' ' ' ' <

’ . Trooper THOMPSON advised in view of the fact that
KASKO was from Mabm aM the fact that EASKO did,, ..as he ; 
could recall, ressmble the photograph of JAKES EARL'/ RAY, . - 

.aha., roKfuested the writer to Join him at the. hospital at 
Gibson City , to determine if KASKO could be identical with 
BAY. . ■ y<

v ■ Upon arrival at the hospital in QibsonCity Trooper
THfilEPSjQlf and the writer obtained ©ffle print of the left index

.. finger of JOSEPH R. KASKO and coapareditwith the printof ' 
the lerft inde* finger of the IA ^4182 of JAKES EARL RAY . 
and immediatelydetermined that KASKO was not identical ' - 

ytlthW*..

a/ - SRr.WW (44-561)

(2)

SEARCHED ............ WDEXED ........
■SERIALIZED X^filEM^

MAY 161968
FBI — SPRINGFIELD _
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OPTIONAL FOOM NO, 10
MAT IC<B EDITION .
GSA FPMR (41 CTO) 101-1 US 

UNITED STATES (WvERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 5-16-68

FROM : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

subject: murkIN

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau, 5-1-68.

On 5-1-68, SA’s FRANK E. CORN, SR., and ROBERT C 
HAINES, .interviewed HILLIARD ALLEN SANDERS, at 137 East 
Acton Street, Wood River, Illinois.

SANDERS stated that he vzas incarcerated in the 
Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on 1-20-52, upon conviction of an armed robbery charge 
at St. Joseph, Missouri. He said he was released on 
parole on 9^1-64.

SANDERS advised that he never became acquainted 
with or had knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY during the time he 
was incarcerated in the Missouri State penitentiary. He 
said that while he. was in the penitentiary, he worked at 
several trades and that the last two jobs he had in the 
penitentiary had to do with the sewing machine mechanical 
section and that the last job he had was a halltender from 
1963 to 1964.

SANDERS said that upon parole he went to Gadsden, 
Alabama, where he lived and worked for approximately 18 ftonthsj 
that he then went to Camden, South Carolina, where he was 
employed by the firm of E. I. DUPONT for 9 months. SANDERS 
said that he then came to Wood River, Illinois, where he 
has been working on construction at the Shell Oil Company 
Plant in Wood River. He said that he arrived in Wood River 
in 7-67 and has resided in Wood River since that time.

SANDERS concluded by stating that when national 
publicity was-released concerning the identification of 
JAMES EARL RAY, he viewed photographs, appearing on tele-

90IO-IM

vision and in the news media and determined that/)?nM!l 
were at the Missouri

serialized..never known RAY while both 
Penitentiary.

2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
Springfield (44-561)

RCH:ras
(7)

INDEXED
1 - Chicago (Info) FILED.....
1 - Kansas City (Infoy/-5^/
1 - St. Louis (Info)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IMZ EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 OPR) 101*11.6

UNITED STATES I^ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 5-16-68

from : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

subject: MURKIN

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau, 5-1-68.

On.5-1-68, SA’s FRANK E. CORN, SR., and ROBERT C. 
HAINES, interviewed HILLIARD ALLEN SANDERS, at 137 East

•Acton Street, Wood River, Illinois.

SANDERS stated that he v/as incarcerated in the 
Missouri State penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on 1-20-52, upon conviction of an armed robbery charge 
at St. Joseph, Missouri. He said he was released on 
parole on 9-1-64.

SANDERS advised that he never became acquainted 
with or had knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY during the time he 
was incarcerated in the Missouri State Penitentiary. He 
said that while he was in the penitentiary, he worked at 
several trades and that the last two jobs he had in the 
penitentiary had to do with the sewing machine mechanical 
section and that the last job he had was a halltender from 
1963 to 1964.

SANDERS said that upon parole.he went to Gadsden, 
Alabama, where he lived and worked for approximately 18 months 
that he then went to Camden, South Carolina, where he v/as 
employed by the firm of E. I. DUPONT for 9 months. SANDERS 
said that he then came to Wood River, Illinois, where he 
has been working on construction at the Shell Oil Company 
Plant in Wood River. He said that he arrived in Wood Rivex* 
in 7-67 and has resided in Wood River since that time.

SANDERS concluded by stating that when national 
publicity was released concerning the identification of 
JAMES EARL RAY, he viewed photographs appearing on tele­
vision and in the news media and determined that he had 
never known RAY while both were at the Missouri State 
Penitentiary.

3010-iM

2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
^- Springfield (44-561)

RCH:ras
(7)

1 - Chicago (
1 - Kansas Ci
1 - St. Louis

INDEXED
FILED.... .

Buy U.S. Savings^Bonds Pegu^rly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD'36 (Rev.-5-22-64) . ।

FBI, ■ . ।
’ • Date: 5-16-68 . |

Transmit the following in_____ __________________________________ ______________ ' , I
• ■ (Type in plaintext or code) I

I
Via _ ____aim_________  __________AIRMAIL___________________ __________J

(Priority) "

TO: SAC, DENVER (157-203) '

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P - '

SUBJECT: MURKIN .

(00: MEMPHIS) '

Re Denver airtel to Springfield, 5-6-68. ■

For the information of the Denver Office, the telephone 
at the Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, is the hotel phone and 
the calls could be made by anyone and it is doubtful from inter­
views with the owners of the hotel tha/t any of the phone calls 
were actually made by^MELBA MARIE RI^L_ The hotel does not 
have any record of theieT?pOT5^ayito Denver # 333-5486 
being charged to MELBA MARIE RYAN’^account and in view of 
this, leads have not been set forth to have all'-of the guests 
at the El Patio Motel on 4-3-68 interviewed.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ Date: 5-16-68 [

Transmit the following in_____________________________ ________________________ _______ I
(Type in plaintext or code) ~ I

Via AIRTET,_____________ ;_______ AIRMAIL_______  ■ ■ ■ ‘ '
(Priority) ।

- - - - - - - - —- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

TO: SAC, DENVER (157r203)

• FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN'

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Denver airtel to Springfield, 5-6-68.

For the information of the Denver Office, the telephone 
at the Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, is the hotel phone and 
the calls could be made by anyone and it is doubtful from inter­
views with the owners of the hotel that any of the phone calls 
were actually made by MELBA MARIE RYAN. The hotel does not 
have any record of the telephone- call to Denver # 333-5486 
being charged to MELBA MARIE RYAN's account and in view of 
this, leads have not been set forth to have all of the guests 
at the El Patio Motel on 4-3-68 interviewed.

2 - Denver (157-203) 1 - Chicago (Info)
2 - Memphis

G)- Springfield (44-561)
■ EHD:ras /

<7) SEARCHED_____ _______ —

' SERIALIZED___

INDEXED......—.—~-

FILED.____,------

Approved:  ------------------ ---------- ---- --------' Sent — M Per  ________ .——
Special Agent, in Charge .
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^•"SS (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5-16-68

Transmit the following in_____ __ _______________________________ _
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL_____________________AIRMAIL____________
(Priority)

I 
I 
I 
I
I 
I
I 
I
I 
I
I 
I 

“I
I 

' I 
-I

I

TO: SAC, NEWARK (55-854)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P - .

SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS) X
Re Newark airtel to Springfield^ 5-7-68.

Speciali/t- 5, interv iewecl
at Quincy, Illinois, on 5-9-68, at v^rcnrTm^Tfe advised that 
the Virgin^ Jto^ Quincy, Illinois, is owned by his mother, 

JLAURy CON^KSyaM W^^j^Mfe11 call to him at Long Branch, 
from his parents in Quincy and concerned 

personal business. He advised that he had no information 
whatsoever concerning JAMES EARL RAY or MURKIN..

Sent
"p^cial Ag^Zt in Charge

M Per--------------------
A

Approved:
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F B I

Date: 5-16-68

Transmit the following in ____ ;______ _____ ___________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Vla AIRTEL______________ AIRMAIL______________
(Priority)

TO: SAC, NEWARK (55-854)

M: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN'

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Newark airtel to Springfield, 5-7-68.

Specialist 5, ARTHUR A. CONNORS, JR., was interviewed 
at Quincy, Illinois, on 5-9-68, at which time he advised that 
the Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, is owned by his mother, 
LAURA CONNORS, and the telephone call to him at Long Branch, 
New Jersey, was from his parents in Quincy and concerned 
personal business. He advised that he had no information 
whatsoever concerning JAMES EARL RAY or MURKIN.

2 - Newark (44-854) 1 - Chicago (Info)
2- Memphis

Springfield (44-561)
EHD:ras . SEARCHED
W SERIAL1ZED„._^!^--

INDEXED___ _____ _____
FILED.

---------—--------------------- ------------ Sent____ :___________M Per —:--------------
Special Agent in Charge ' ’ ■

Approved:
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Date: 5-16-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

■■j

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(P riority)

FROM:

SUBJECT:

coverage

SAC, SEATTLE (44-371)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

$

P

Re Springfield teletype to Bureau, 5-3-68, re full 
of relatives and toll calls.

On 5-8-68, WILLIAM HINKLE, Office Manager, Illinois 
Bell Telephone Company, Quincy, Illinois, an established source, 
advised that there is no further information concerning the 
collect call on 4-15-68 from the telephone number at the 
Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, to telephone number 475-4400 
at Tucoma, Washington.

HINKLE also advised that there is no information 
presently in his office which would aid in determining the 
number called in Seattle, Washington and if a toll ticket 
is received indicating the number, it will be furnished.

2 - Seattle (44-371)
g^<- Memphis
2>. Springfield (44-561)
EHD:ras
(7) A^^

1 - Chicago (Info) 
SEARCHED................. ---- 
serialised
INDEED-------—I 
FILED----------i

Sent M Per

" SJ

'3

■M

Spec! gent ir/Charge
Approved:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: 5-16-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL________
(Priority)

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (44-371) 1
EROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) P

7
SUBJECT: MURKIN'

(00: MEMPHIS)

coverage
Re Springfield teletype to Bureau, 5-3-68, re full 

of relatives and toll calls.

' On 5-8-68, WILLIAM HINKLE, Office Manager, Illinois
Bell Telephone Company, Quincy, Illinois, an established source 
advised that there is no further information concerning the 
collect call on 4-15-68 from the telephone number at the 
Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, to telephone number 475-4400 
at Tucoma, Washington.

HINKLE also advised that there is no information 
presently in his office which would aid in determining the 
number called in Seattle, Washington and if a toll ticket 
is received indicating the number, it will be furnished.

2 - Seattle (44-371)
Memphis
Springfield (44-561)

1 - Chicago (Info)

si

J

4

Special Agent in Charge
Sent

SEARCHED. 
SERIALIZED 
INDEXED...  
FILED

.4

_M Per
H Approved:
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f b i . i
Date: 5/16/68 I

I
Transmit the following in______________________ ———--------------------------------------------- !

(Type in plaintext or code) |

Via TFT .KTVP?________________ URGENT----------------------------------- - —------------ 1
(Priority) । 1 W

___________________________________ 1___________

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (MAIL) AND SAC, ST. LOUIS

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP. 1) '

MURKIN, CR. '

RE SL TEL TO SI THIS DATE. ■ ;<

QUINCY TELEPHONE NUMBER TWO TWO THREE DASH NINE FOUR . ||

SIX FIVE IS PHONE NUMBER OF RUBY CARPENTER, FORMER WIFE OF ^#

SUBJECT’S FATHER. CARPENTER HAS BEEN INTERVIEWED AND APPEARS

TO BE COOPERATIVE. CARPENTER HAS CLOSE FAMILY TIES AND IT

WOULD APPEAR THAT PEPPER'S TELEPHONE CALL TO THIS NUMBER WOULD 

NOT INDICATE SUBJECT'S WHEREABOUTS AT PRESENT. CARPENTER WILL 

NOT BE INTERVIEWED IN ORDER THAT THIS INVESTIGATIVE TECHNIQUE

WILL NOT BE DISCLOSED. AM COPIES SENT MEMPHIS- AND CHICAGO

P

jy- Springfield (44-561)
1 - Bureau (AM)
1 - Chicago (AM)
1 - Memphis (AM)
MWO:s£t/mpb

SEARCHED............. 
SERIALIZEl^#^ 
INDEXED... .........
FILED

"■
 -^

i-.
V

’Wi­

Approved: _____ <
Spec. harge

sent
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FBI ST LOUIS

FBI SPRNGFLD .

743 PM 5/16/68 URGENT CEK

TO DIRECTOR (MAIL) AND ST. LOUIS

FROM SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 1PP

MURKIN, CR.

RE SL TEL TO SI THIS DATE.

QUINCY TELEPHONE NUMBER TWO TWO THREE DASH NINE FOUR

SIX FIVE IS PHONE NUMBER OF RUBY CARPENTER, FORMER WIFE OF 

SUBJECTS FATHER. CARPENTER HAS BEEN INTERVIEWED AND APPEARS 

TO BE COOPERATIVE. CARPENTER HAS CLOSE FAMILY TIES AND IT 

WOULD APPEAR THAT PEPPERS TELEPHONE CALL TO THIS NUMBER WOULD 

NOT INDICATE SUBJECTS WHEREABOUTS AT PRESENT. CARPENTER WILL 

NOT BE INTERVIEWED IN ORDER THAT THIS INVESTIGATIVE TECHNIQUE 

WILL NOT BE DISCLOSED. AM COPIES SENT MEMPHIS AND CHICAGO.

P.

END 

J JR 

FBI ST LOUIS

SEARCHED.. 
SERIALIZED. 
INDEXED__ 
FILED..........
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FBI SPRNGFLD •

FBI SAND I EGO

5:07PM URGENT 5-16-68 JLN ■

TO DIRECTOR (42i-AP86t), SPRINGFIELD* MEMPHIS <AZ-!987>* SEATTLE*

PORTLAND* SAN FRANCISCO. SACRAMENTO* LOS ANGELES* BUTTE, SAI.T 

LAKE CITY* LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX, ALBUQUERQUE ANO FL PASO.

FROM SAN DIEGO (AA-Ap?) ^P /

MIRK IN. /

RE WILLIAM A. MARSHALL.

v MAY FOURTEEN ZLAST AN INDIVIDUAL GIVING NAME WILLIAM

A. MARSHALL DESCRIBED HEREAFTER SIGNED AN ESCROW CONTRACT

TO PURCHASE A HONE AT RONITA* CALIFORNIA* FOR FIFTYONF THOUSAND 

DOLLARS GIVING A PROMISSORY TYPE CHECK FOR FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS AND INDICATED HF HAD A S1XTYFIVE THOUSAND DOLLAR 

CERTIFIED CHECK IN HIS HOTEL ROOM.

MARSHALL CLAIMED TO BE EMPLOYREG FOR INTERNATIONAL 

HARVESTER COMPANY, BLOOMINGTON* ILLINOIS* AND RECENTLY 

TRANSFERED TO SAN DIEGO AREA. DESIRED HOUSE SO FAMILY 

COULD MOVE TO SAN DIEGO FROM ILLINOIS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO "l

ON SANE AFTERNOON MARSHALL ATTEMPTED TO PURCHASE AN ^1

AUTO AT CHELA VISTA, CALIFORNIA, DISPLAYING ESCROW CONTRACT '

AND ADVJSED HF. DESIRED HIS WIFE Tn SEE AUTO AND IN VIEW OF

ESCROW CONTRACT SHOWING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLAR DEPOSIT SALESMAN

GAVE MARSHALL KF.YS TO HIS CAR DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER IN ApP

AND MARSHALL HAS NOT RETURNED CAR

various witnesses WHO COMPANY OF MARSHALL FOR

UP TO THREE HOURS STATE MARSHALL POSSIBLY IDENTICAL JAMES EARL

RAY. ONE PERSON ALMOST POSITIVE OF IDENT

BETWEEN PHOTOS AND MARSHALL

A

FIVE

HAIR,

THREE

vista

TWO OTHERS SAY pESEMBLAhi^

FOLLOWING APR COVERING STATE. OF CALIFORNIA TRANSMITTED

"WANTED. UNKNOWN SUBJECT ALSO KNOWN AS WILLIAM

MARSHALL, WHITE, MALE, AMERICAN, FORTY TO FORTYEIVE,

FFET NINE, ONE SIX ETVE TO ONE EIGHT ZERO .LBS., DARK

FAIR TO MEDIUM COMPLEXION, DRIVING SIXTYSEVEN PLYMOUTH FURY

III CONVERTIBLE, COLOR GOLD, BLACK TOP, CALIFORNIA LICENSE

UTW ONE ZERO TWO, VIN P M TWO SEVEN F SEVEN FOUR TWO

EIGHT TWO ZERO EIGHT. AUTO OBTAINED BY UNSUB, CHULA

CALIFORNIA, MAY FOURTEEN LAST, FOP DEMONSTRATION AND HAS NOT

RETURNED. SUBJECT WANTED FOR QUESTIONING, REPEAT QUESTIONING

END PAGE TWO
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ONLY, NO WARRANT, BY FBI SAN DIEGO. CONSIDER ARMED AND 

DANGEROUS.”

ALL WESTERN OFFICES RECEIVING THIS TELETYPE REQUESTED TO 

SUBMIT SIMILAR APB THEIR TERRITORIES.

FOR INFO NO STOLEN REPORT FILED RE AUTO AS CHULA

VISTA, CALIFORNIA, POL.ICE DEPARTMENT UNABLE TO ACCEPT DpE

TO CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH MARSHALL OBTAINED AUTOMOBILE.

SPRINGFIELD AT BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS, CONDUCT APPROPRIATE 

INVESTIGATION TO IDENTIFY WILLIAM A. MARSHALL.

BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO ENTER AUTO IN NCIC.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

OTHER OFFICES ADVISED SEPRATELY.

END '

CEK

FBI SPRNGFLD

X
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KAJ SPRNGFLD , ,

.--->1 fANO I PRO

MD7PP URGENT 5-1A-AR JLN

TO D( >CTO- ( >A-DPPR । ) , . -RINPF IFLD. MfyrHL < z/■ - 1 9 7 ) . SEATTLE ,

POiTLAND, dan FRANCISCO, SACrAMFVtO, LOS ANGELES, ApTTFf cAI T

LAKF CITY, IAS VEGAS, PHOENIX, AL^TDuF-fOUF AMD EL PASO*

FROM SAN DIEGO Yxx-^OTY ^P

M -. KIN.

PF II I JAM A. MAE'MALI .

A. MA’.SHALl DESCRIBED HEREAFTER SIGNED AN E'-CrON CONTRACT

TO PL CHASE A HOME AT OONItA, CALIFORNIA, -n. FIFTYONF TH0|i<-V;n

DOLLARS GIVING A PROMISSORY TYPE CHECK F0> FIVF THOUSAND

DOLLARS AND INDICATED HF HAD A SIXTYFIVF THOUSAND OOU AP 

CERTIFIED CHECK IN HI? HOTEL ROOM*

MARSHALL CLAIMED TO At EMPLOYFED FDR INTERNATIONAL '

HARVFSTOR COMPANr, BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS, AND -'ECFNtLy 

HANSFERED TO SAN DIEGO Ar FA. Ph SIRED HOUSE SO FAMILY 

COULD MOVE TO SAN DIEGO F OM ILLINOIS-

"■ rOGR on- ^^Li^Sa^
I SEARCHED

MAY16iW .

<Xjn-^-^^tiLC^ ft VIN ^
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GN SAME AFTERNOON MARSHALL ATTEMPTED TO PURCHASE AM 

^JO Ar CHl'LA VISTA. CALIFORNIA, ' iSPLAyING ESCROW CONTRACT 

AND ADVISED HF DESIRED HIS -J1FE JO SEE Al1TD AND TN VIEW OF 

ESCROW CONTRACT SHOEING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLAR DFpnslT SALESMAN 

gave MARSHALL KEYS TO HIS CAR DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER TV APR 

AND MARSHALL HAS NOT RETURNED CAR.

VARIOUS WITNESSES WHO MERE IN COMPANY OF MARSHALL FOR

IP TO THREE HOURS STATE MARSHALL POSSIBLY IDFNTICAI JAMFS EARL

AY. ONF PERSON ALMOST POITlV^ OF T>FNT. TWO OTHERS sAy -’ESRM-1LANCF 

BETWEEN PHOTOS AND MARSHALL.

FOLLOWING APR COVERING STATE OF CALIFORNIA TRANSMITTED! 

"WANTED. UNKNOWN SUBJECT ALSO KNOWN AS WILLIAM A. 

MARSHALL, WHITE. MALE, AMERICAN. FORTT TO FORTYFIVE. FIVE 

FEET NINE. ONE Mx FIVE TO ONE FIGHT ZERO LAS-. DARK HA1R, 

FAIR TO MEDIUM COMPLEXION, DRIVING SIXTYSFVEN PLYMOUTH FURY 

ITT CONVERTIBLE, COLOR GOLD, SLACK TOP, CALIFORNIA LICENSE 

UTW ONE ZERO TWO, VIN p M TWO SE-VEN F SEVEN FOUR +WO THREE 

EIGHT TWO ZERO iTGHT. AUTO OBTAINED Bl UNSUA, CHllLA VISTA. 

CAI IFORNIA, MAy FOURTEEN LAST, FOR DEMONSTRATION AND MA* NOt 

RETURNED. SUBJECT WANTED FOR QUESTInNp g, REPEAT CMJESTIQNINIs 

END PAGE TWO
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TELETYPE

TO

PROM

KURKIN

URGENT

DIRECTOR (U4-38861), SACS

SAC LOS ANGELES (1&-157M

MARIE MARTjZ,

MEMPHIS (HU-1987 h
BIRMINGHAM (1A-W)

.0

MARIE MARTIN INTERVIEWED AT LENGTH UPON RETURN FROM WW#:- 

WHICH INCLUDED TRIP THROUGH MIDWESTERN STATES TO YUUNGSYOW. #|^ 

SHE CONFIRMED WONMATION SHE HAD

AID PROVIDED FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL

EARL RAY

BETWEEN HERSELF AID RAY AID PRIOR

SIXTY EIGHT, RAY APPEARED IN NS® OF

INFORMATION

OF TEI^ISIOl OmEXCHANGE

MONEY. SHE ADVISED RAT'SAW

COICTIIS JAMES

HE WAS AWAITING MOSEY FROM BROTHER, NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED. W

ADVISED IT APPEARED NECESSARY THIS MONEY BE RECEIVED BY gig .31

ORDER TO MAKE HIS SECOND TRIP SOUTH TO OR. THROUGH NEW ORLEANS

MARTIN ALSO SAID THAT ON ONE OCCASION RAY SAID SHE REMINDED KIM

OF A GIRL IN GUADALAJARA. SHE SAID RAY ALSO ADVISED HE LIW

1
1

- Atlanta U&-2386) (AM)
- Chicago U4-111U) (AM) 

U-760)(iM)1 - Kansas City 
1- New Orleans 
T> Springfield
1 - Loa Angeles

AM

(W-1W rlW.
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PAGE THREE

TELEVISION SETS, WHICH MARTIE STATES WAS GN OR ABOUT FEBRUARY 

FOURTEEN, SIXTY EIGHT. THE BUREAU MAY WISH TO CONSIDER 

FEASIBILITY OF EXAMINING WESTERN UNION MONEY ORDERS ISSUED 

DURING ABOVE PERIOD THROUGH THE MONEY ORDER AUDITOR, 

MINNEAPOLIS.

MARTIN ADVISED THAT FOR INFORMATION SHE PREVIOUSLY j^

FURNISHED TO LOUIS LOMAX SHE RECEIVED CHECK FOR FIFTY DOLLARS 

WHICH SHE BELIEVES WAS NO GOOD.

INVESTIGATION LOS ANGELES CONTINUING.

AIR MAIL COPIES SENT ATLANTA, CHICAGO, KANSAS CITY, NEW 

ORLEANS AND SPRINGFIELD.
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pv [/-WENT S-IA-AR JDG

TO: DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS AW $PkIWIHO

PROM: T. LHUTS <44-77^)

fURKlN

ALBERT PFPPE- » MAPLEWOOD, MA., Tc H(J5^AMD OF SU^JECtIS

SISTER CAROL* ' J -I.L TELF. CO. ADVISED CALL MADE, RAfE MOT 

SHOWN, TO: TWO Two THREE DASHNINE FOU^ six FI^F, OuINCy, ILL.

SPRINGFIELD IDEVTIFi SUBSCFIRE- AND DETERMINE IF CALL ^FAnc 

ON .IF READOUTS OR ACTIVITIES OF SUBJECT* COMPLETELY P^OtECtING 

PHONE CO.

Aryeh AND DANGEROUS* P

END

MAL

FBI SPRNGFLD

SEARCHED _______INDEXfS&G
SERIALIZE! x^2^ FlLED_xfiS

MAY 1 61968 J 

ieldU
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EPI SPRNGFLD

FBI ST LOUIS

1'5 1'’ PM URGENT 5-16-6R MPB

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIELD

FROM ST. LOUIS (2)4-775)

MURK IN. /

J. D. DA.h/y ALLEGED TO HAVE HARBORED SUBJECT IMMEDIATELY 

AFTER HIS ESC/PE FROM MSP- DAILEY DENIED KNOWING SUBJECT* MOVED 

FROM ST. LOUIS, ABOUT MARCH ONE, LAST. PRIOR TO MOVING, CALL 

MADE FROM HOME PHONE TOr THREE FOUR FIVE DASH ONE NINE THREE 

NINE, COLLINSVILLE, ILL., ON DEC. FOUR, LAST*

SPRINGFIELD IDENTIFY SUBSCRIBER AND DETERMINE IF CALL REARS 

CN WHEREABOUTS OR ACTIVITIES OF SUBJECT* COMPLETELY PROTECTING 

PHONE CO.
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FFI ST LPtT'

P!*» PM URGENT 5-16-6® NPP

TO DIRECTOR* MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIFLD

FROM SI. KU IS (294-775)

MUR? IN.

J. D. DAILEY ALLEGED TH HAVE HARBORED SUBJECT Immediately 

AFTEr HI ' EJCARK F-.DM MSP. DAILEY DENIED KNOWING SUBJECT- MO^FD 

h Dy ‘J. LAI [5* ABOUT MARCH ONE, LAST* P1 Inp Tn MOVING* CALI 

MADE FROM HOME PHONE TO; THRRf FOUR MvF nASH ONE NINE tHrEE 

NINE. COLLINSVILLE. III.. ON OFC. FOlJF. LAST.

SPRINGFIELD lOFNTIF) •pa^ckTAE- AND DETERMINE IE CALL pEARS 

ON •’HFWFA^niJTS Or’ ACTIVITIES OF SUBJECT* COMPLETELY ^'OjECtING 

RHONE CO.

AHMED AND DANGEROUS. H.

END

GOB

EM SP4NGFLD
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